TOWN OF PLATTSBURGH TOWN BOARD WORK SESSION AGENDA April 14, 2022

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM by the presiding officer at the Town of Plattsburgh Town Hall, 151 Banker Road. Pledge.

		Present	<u>Absent</u>
MEMBERS:	Michael S. Cashman, Supervisor	X	
	Thomas E. Wood, Councilor	X	
	Barbara E. Hebert, Councilor	X	
	Charles A. Kostyk, Councilor	X	
	Dana M. Isabella, Councilor	X	
	Kathryn B. Kalluche, Town Clerk	X	
	James J. Coffey, Town Attorney	X	

<u>Public Comments</u> – none

Supervisor's Report

Draft Resolutions

022-091 Execute an Agreement By and Between the Town of Plattsburgh and Teamsters Local 687

022-xxx Minutes

022-xxx Monthly Reports

022-xxx Resurfacing for East Morrisonville Recreation Park Tennis Courts

022-xxx RFP for Auditing Services For 2022, 2023 and 2024

022-xxx Disposal of Obsolete Equipment

<u>Committee Reports</u> - Parks & Recreation, Assessing, Planning.

TOWN OF PLATTSBURGH TOWN BOARD April 14, 2022

Resolution NO. 22-091

EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF PLATTSBURGH
AND TEAMSTERS LOCAL 687

WHEREAS, the Town of Plattsburgh and the Teamsters Local 687 are parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement ("CBA") with effective dates of January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022 and have been negotiating a successor agreement for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Teamsters Local 687 membership voted to ratify the terms of the Successor Agreement on April 13, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the attorney for the Town of Plattsburgh recommends adopting the terms of the Successor Agreement; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Plattsburgh hereby authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Plattsburgh to execute a Successor Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Plattsburgh and the Teamsters Local 687 covering the period from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025; and it is further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be given to the Finance Manager, Shop Stewards in the Town of Plattsburgh and, the Labor Relations Teamster Representative, Mickey Smith.

Motion: Thomas E. Wood

Seconded by: Charles A. Kostyk

Discussion: Yes

Roll Call:		<u>Yes</u>	No Absent	<u>Carried</u>
Tabled				
				X
	Thomas E. Wood	X		
	Barbara E. Hebert	X		
	Charles A. Kostyk	X		
	Dana M. Isabella	X		
	Michael S. Cashman	X		

Town Board meeting be adjourned at 6:20 PM.

Executive Session – as needed

Motion to go into Executive Session to discuss collective bargaining negotiations per Article 14 of Civil Service Law.

Motion to come out of Executive session

Motion by: Thomas E. Wood Motion by: Thomas E. Wood

Seconded by: Barbara E. Hebert Seconded by: Dana M. Isabella

Time: 6:07PM Time: 6:15PM

	YES NO		YES NO
Thomas E. Wood	X	Thomas E. Wood	X
Barbara E. Hebert	X	Barbara E. Hebert	X
Charles A. Kostyk	X	Charles A. Kostyk	X
Dana M. Isabella	X	Dana M. Isabella	X
Michael S. Cashman	X	Michael S. Cashman	X

Minutes Respectfully Submitted by:

Katie Kalluche, Town Clerk